
BZA APPLICATION FORM 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Ap~f~ AW _,e pt.f~p~g: 

Speci al Permit: Variance: 

PETITIONER : DIV 35 CPD , LLC 

PETITIONER ' SADDRESS:c/o The Davis Companies, 125 High St. , 21st Fl . , Bostor 
MA 02 1 1C 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 35 Cambridgepark Dri ve 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : OFFICE ZONING DISTRICT : 

REASON FOR PETITION: 

___ Additions New Structure 

_ _ _ Change in Use /Occupancy Parking 

Conversion to Addi ' l Dwelling Unit ' s Sign 

Dormer Subdivis ion ---

X Other : Appeal from Bui l ding I nspector ' s I n terpretation 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER ' S PROPOSAL: 

Petitioner requests t h at t h e ZBA review the Building I nspector ' s inter­
pretation and appl1cat1 on of Cambr1dge Zon1 ng Ord1nance Sect1ons 2. 000 
and 1 1 .202 as set out i n the Building I nspecto r's letter dated July 10, 
2 0 19 which is attached as Exhibit B to Pet i t i oner's Notice of Appeal 
filed herewith. which Notice of Appeal sets forth more fully 
Petitioner ' s position and is incorporated herein by reference. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

Article 2 Section 2.000 "Incentive Project " 

Ar ticle 11 Section 11.202 

Artic l e jo Section 10. ;;o 
Applicants for a Variance must complete Pages 1 - 5 
Applicants for a Special Permit must complete Pages 1-4 and 6 
Applicants for an Appeal to the BZA of a Zoning determination by the 
Inspectional Services Department must attach a sta tement concerning the reasons 

fo r the appeal ~"/) ,./f=>, /t.Z~ 
Original Signature(s) : ~~ lJ, l,/ll 

~~~~~~ Atty . fo Owner 
Kevi n P . O'Flaherty, Esq. 

Date: 8/8/19 

(Print Name) 

Address: Goulston & Storrs PC 
4 00 Atlant i c Avenue 
Bo ston, MA 0 2 11 0 

Tel. No.: 617-482 - 177 6 

E-Mail Address: koflaherty@goulstonstorrs. com 

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 2) 



VIA HAND DELIVERY 

gf!Me~tq;[l&Storrs 

August 8, 2019 

Kevin 0 'Flaherty 
koflaherty@goulstonstorrs.com 

(617) 574-6413 (Tel) 

Re: Appeal of Building Inspector's Determination (35 Cambridgepark Drive) 

Ms. Paula M. Crane, Interim City Clerk 
City of Cambridge 
795 Mass Ave 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Dear Ms. Crane: 

Enclosed in connection with the above-referenced matter, please fmd: 

1. BZA Application - General Information and Ownership Information; 
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2. Notice of Appeal from Determination of ISD Commissioner (supporting documen~): · 
and 

3. Check payable to the City of Cambridge in the amount of One Hundred Dollars 
($100). 

Please date stamp the enclosed copy of this cover letter as proof of filing and return it to 
the person who is filing the above papers. Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns. 

KO/jea 
Enclosures 

)/7lyyo?s;-~ 

[~erty J 
cc (w/encl): Constantine Alexander, Chair 

Board of Zoning Appeal 

4813·5415-6959 .1 

831 Massachusetts A venue # 1 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

LIOO Atlantic Avenue • Boston. Massachusetts 02110~3333 • 617.482.1776 Tel • 617.574.4112 Fax • www.goulstonstorrs.com 



-~-· 

Mr. Ranjit Singanayagam, Cotnmissioner 
Inspectional Services Department 
831 Massachusetts A venue 
Crunbridge MA 02139 

City Law Department 
795 Mass Ave, 3rd Flr. 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

48 I 3-5415-6959. I 
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a nota~ and returned to 
The Secretary o£ the Board o£ Zoning Appeals. 

I/We Kevin P. O'Flaherty, Esq. 
(~ Attorney for Owner 

Address: Goulston & Storrs PC, 400 Atlantic Avenue, Boston, MA 02110 

DIV 35 CPD, LLC owns 
State that ~ ~the property located at 35 Cambridgepark Drive 

which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of DIV 35 CPD, LLC 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 3/15/2016, Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book 6693 5 , Page -=2 ..... 0'-4;;;;...._ __ ; or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No. --------------
Book ----------- Page 

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requ 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of 

The above-name KwtM f · 0' F~ 
this K~ of¥· 20J1_, and made 

My commission expires ~ .;lQ
1 

.:J.Dcl..~ 

personally appeared before me, 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. 



CITY OF CAMBRIDGE BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

) 
DIV 35 CPD, LLC ) NOTICE OF APPEAL 

) FROM DETERMINATION OF 
Petitioner, ) lSD COMMISSIONERc-, 

) :l>O ~ 3:-, c::;) 

) 
L.::j-rJ 

'-'=' v. ::::::?=) 

) cPl ==-
(;)o c= 

RANllT SINGANA Y AGAM, ) ~-rl G') 

...,.. --i I 

Commissioner, City of Cambridge ) ~~~ co 
(J) 

lnspectional Services Department, ) c.a'-:' ., 
).>::.~ 3: 

) ~-~ c=c; N 
Respondent. ) (/) ~:: 

.. 
rr, I •' 

._.i'::J CX) -;::X:: 
V1 

Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A, §§ 8 and 15, and§ 10.20 of the City of Cambridge Zoning 

Ordinance (the "Ordinance"), Petitioner DIV 35 CPD, LLC ("DIV") hereby notices its appeal to 

the City of Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal from Inspectional Services Department 

Commissioner Ranjit Singanayagam's ("Commissioner Singanayagam") application of 
' lilt ... 

Ordinance §§ 2.000 and 11.202 to the real property located at 35 Cambridge Park Drive, 

Cambridge, Massachusetts. 

PARTIES 

1. DIV is a limited liability company established and organized pursuant to the laws 

of the Commonwealth with a principal place of business of 125 High Street #2111, Boston, 

Massachusetts. 

2. Commissioner Singanayagam has been, at all relevant times hereto, the 

Commissioner of the City of Cambridge Inspectional Services Department ("lSD") with a 

principal place of business of 831 Massachusetts Ave. # 1, Cambridge, Massachusetts. 

4837-7984-4766.5 



FACTS 

3. DIV owns an office building situated at 35 Cambridge Park Drive (the "Office 

Building"). 

4. The Office Building was originally constructed in the 1950s as an industrial 

building and was, at that time and many years afterward, used for industrial purposes. 

5. In the 1980s the then-owner of the Office Building obtained municipal permits 

and approvals to allow the building to be redeveloped and adapted for office use. The 

Office Building has been used since that time-nearly 40 years-for office purposes. Attached 

hereto as Exhibit A is the Variance and Special Permit (BZA Case no. 483 8) issued by the 

Board of Zoning Appeal for the City of Cambridge which, among other things, allowed 

alterations to the structure to accommodate the change of use from warehouse to office. 

6. DIV has constructed a 47,179-sf addition to the existing 137,635-sf 
' •. 

Office Building (the "Project"). The Project will continue the existing office use in the n~w ·. 

space. 

7. The City of Cambridge has informed DIV that the Project triggers§ 2.000 of the 

Ordinance which provides that "[a]ny new development that consists of at least thirty thousand 

(30,000) square feet of Gross Floor Area devoted to [among other things] office and laboratory 

use" is to be considered an "incentive project" and subject to an "incentive payment" calculated 

at $13.50 per square foot (Emphasis added). 

8. § 2.000 defmes a "new development" which would trigger the incentive payment 

(in this instance, a Housing Contribution) in several ways. First, a "new development" is 

"substantial construction of new buildings." Second, a "new development" is "additions to 

existing buildings to accommodate uses in the above list," which include office use. Third, a 

2 
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"new development" is where there is "substantial rehabilitation of buildings to accommodate 

uses ... for which the buildings were not originally used." 

9. Therefore, § 2.000 provides that a Housing Contribution obligation is triggered 

when (1) there is an addition to an existing building to accommodate, among other things, office 

use, or when (2) there is a substantial rehabilitation of a building to accommodate a use for 

which the building was not originally used. Section 2.000 then provides that the 

Housing Contribution for an addition to an existing building to accommodate, among other 

things, office use, shall be calculated using the additional GFA only. 

10. Commissioner Singanayagam has taken the position that the second of these 

definitions applies to the Project, and thereby triggers a Housing Contribution based on the entire 

GFA of the Building (184,814-sf). In his July 10, 2019 letter (attached hereto as Exhibit B), he 

wrote: 
' •. 

"[The Project] consists of adding a 47,179 square foot addition at the Property. It also consists of 
substantially rehabilitating the existing building at the Property. Your client's proposed use of the 
Property is an office and laboratory use. The original use of the building was steel fabrication, 
which was an industrial use. Accordingly, the addition; and substantial rehabilitation of the 
existing building at the Property both constitute a new development, which is subject to the 
Housing Contribution." 

11. However, as DIV initially explained in a letter dated June 6, 2019, and prior to 

Commissioner Singanayagam reaching his determination, the plain language of § 2.000 

demonstrates the first of the definitions is the framework applicable to the Project.1 The Project 

does not entail a "substantial rehabilitation" unde~en to "accommodate" the existing 

Office Building to a use different from its original use. Rather, the Office Building was adapted 

from an industrial/manufacturing use to office use more than 3 7 years ago; and any current 

1 DIV's June 6, 2019 letter, which is attached as Exhibit C, explains DIV's position as to the proper interpretation 
and application of Ordinance§§ 2.000 and 11.202. DIV reserves its right to make additional arguments based on 
further factual development and additional legal analysis. 

3 
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renovations or additions to the Office Building are for that same use-a use to which the 

Office Building was already adapted. 

12. For this reason, the Housing Contribution should be calculated using the 47,179-

sf GF A that comprises the "addition to an existing building to accommodate" an office use. 

13. The difference between the two approaches is substantial. ·If the entire GFA of 

the existing Office Building is used to calculate the Housing Contribution, the resulting fee 

would be $2,494,989.00. If_ instead, only the GFA of the actual addition is used, the 

Housing Contribution would be $636,916.50. 

14. Commissioner Singanayagam's position (using the GFA of an entire building to 

calculate an incentive payment when only an addition has been made, and the existing building's 

use is not changed) is also contrary to good public policy. Such a fmancial imposition would 

dissuade an owner from undertaking adaptive re-use of buildings that had reached the end of 
'·-· . '• 

their economic life with respect to certain uses, but not with respect to others. This· would ~ ·. 

counter to the City's well-stated land use policies of historic preservation and adaptive reuse of 

structures. Using the entire square footage of a building to calculate the Housing Contribution 

when the use of the existing building is not changing and that use is only being expanded would, 

in fact, discourage adaptive re-use and, potentially, the preservation of existing structures. 

15. Accordingly, the Housing Contribution should be calculated using the GFA of the 

area which was added and not the GF A of the whole existing Office Building. As noted above, 

the Project does not result in the existing Office Building undergoing any change in use. 

4 
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4837-7984-4766.5 

Respectfully submitted, 

DIV 35 CPD, LLC 

By its attorneys, 
/ /Ck-u:of -

l-i.evmP. O'Flaherty (BBO #561869) 
Joel E. Antwi (BBO #699562) 
Goulston & Storrs PC 
400 Atlantic A venue 
Boston, MA 02110-3333 
(617) 482-1776 
kojlaherty@goulstonstorrs. com 
jantwi@goulstonstorrs. com 

Dated: August 8, 2019 

~ . . 

5 

I '· 



Exhibit A 
'• 0 l '· 

" . · .. 



.. 
1•1 

.. , ... 

· CI\SC NO.1 

rnc~usts a 

t. 
, 

,.,·J , . ... 
I:-. BK I IJ 3 5 3 PG 3 b I 

I"•• :· I.··' : ,• 

CITY or Cl\HDRIDG!l: . . .. .' ... 

1301\RD OP z ONINdu;N&E~ ~l Nl '0 I 

4038 

J5 Rindgo 1\vonuo Cxtonaion 
Middloaox County Roqiatry of Dooda, 
nook lJ055, l'n~o 417 

Oftico 2 Zona 

: IlC't'l'l'IONimt cambridge I Aaaocintoa 

··01\TE OP PILINO or I'C'l'ITION1 Juno 5, 1901 

. 01\T~S OF' PUliLlC NOTICE 1 J\mo 11 nncl "1uno 10, l!»Dl 

. 01\TE: OF' UCI\RINOt Juno 25, 1901 

I'ETITIO~I t v~riancoa 

Spocinl 
rorrnit1 

.. VIOLI\TION 1 Ar.ticlo 
Article 

J\rticlo 

5, 
u, 
G, 

1\lterntion nnd axtonaion ot non•contotming 
structure, aide ynrd violntiona, pnrking 
layout 

Roduction in numbo~ of otr.-atroot parking 
apncoa 

Soction 5,ll (Dimonaiona) 
Soctions 8.11 and 8,22 (n1torntion of non• 
conforming atrueturo) 
Soctiona 5.J~ nnd G,40 (Pnrking) 

· At tho public honring hold on Jun~ 25, lDOl, th~ full llonrd hoard 
! ~T ny n. ~chochat of. 14 nyron Stroot, lloaton an" Nillinm Jlorg o~ 

452 Uroadwny, cnmbridgo, Mnaaachuaotts, of Cnm~ridgo I Asaociatoa, 
· Ownor, Doaton, t-tnaaachuaottst EA&loy Jlnmnor, of Uugh Stubbins And 
ARsocintoa, Architocts/Vlannors, 1033 Massnchuaotta Avonuo, Cnm- . 

·bridge, Maaaachusotts, ~rojoct architoetsJ and'J~rdan r. Krnnno~ · 
ot anaton Snow ' Ely Dartlatt, Ono Fodoral Stroot, Boston, Massa• 
chusotts, nttornoys ror tho owner. 

rotitionor soaks to convort tho waroh~uao building at tho subject 
· promiaoa to ortico uao, n pormitto~ uao in tho Otfico 2 zonin9 
·district. Tho promiaoa nro the formor warohouao of the Bothlohom 
Stool Corporntion on nindgo 1\vonuo Extonsion. Tho area, which bas 
boon tnrgotod by tho City ot Cnmbridgo tor rov!tnli2ntion as a 
.P~rt ot tho nod Lino MDTA Cxtonaion and station slntod for tho 
· nron, hna bogun to undergo chnn9o. Tho Potitionor hna commoncod 
; ronovntion of tho promiaoa into a thtoo•atory oftico buildin9 con• 
tnining npproximatolf 134,000 squnro toot of rontnblo nron, Tho 1 

. oxietin9 stool tramo ot tho building ia boinq rotninod and tho 1 
· only additionnl land nron to bo occupied by tho atructu~o is on 
· tho woatorly nido ot tho building whor.o nn additional roquirod 
o~1roae atnirwny is baing built, and in tho trent whoro n former 
opon rnilwny loading dock nroa is baing oncloned, Otherwiao, tho 

~ oxisting footprint of tho building ia baing mnintainod. 

Tho Potitionor atntod that bocnuao or corte!n Ambiguitios in tho 
Zonin9 ordinance rognrding chnngos in non•contorming buildin9s, 
tho londors tor tho projoct hRVo rofusod to advnnco funda without 
nttirm~tivo ralior trom this Donrd. Tho Petitioner pointed out 
th~t tho ronovntion has tocoived tho onthusinatie endorsement of 

. public otficinla in cambridge, including Plnnning nnd Duilding 

. oopnrtmont otficinla, thnt tho additionnl expansion of the buil• 
dinq ia tho minimum nocoasary for tho conversion without domo• 
lition ot tho ontiro building, and thnt in viow of tho upgrading 
of tho building, tho extension and altorotion contomplatod is 

· ~dvant~gooua to tho nron, 
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II 35 Rindge 1\vcnua ~xtonaion , ll C:lmbridgo, Mnaaachusotts 

li 

-:- CllHc t:n, .SHJft 

l!h'ith rospoet to the pnrkin~r, the J'lotit:ionor intcndR to pro\•ido 
!184 parking spncos on sito, in necordnnco with tho plnna submitted 
dwith tho Application. Sinco n major portion of tho site wns tflkcn 
1: b~· the MDTA, tho small sizo of tho reduced lot noccssitatos o 
:j reduction in roquirod parking, and tho pnrkin~ lnyout, whi~h in• 
,lcludos arona for compnct cnrn as wall as tnndom pnrkin~. The 
HJ'Ictitionor did indicate that it has alao modo arranqomonts with ii nn nbutter across Jtindgo 1\Vonuo ExtonRion f'or additionnl parkin~. 
·;'rho number or parking spaces ~o bo provided complies with the now 
:
1
•cnmbridgo Zoning Ordinance adopted in Mny 1981, but not with lnnd• , 

;, scaping nnd lnyout requirements. cavan the size or the lot and tho 
;;desiro to maintbin tho existing structure, n subatnntinl hardship 
'!would result from n literal onforcomont or. tho Ordinance. In !: nddition, tho J'lotitionor stated thnt no impact would result to the . 
!I neighborhood, and in fnct tllo proposal would not dcrog.:~to from tho 
:~ Zoning ordinnnco. 

il hftor hoarinq all tho uvidenc:o, tho llonrd rinda I 
II ., ,, 
1! "· rront and sido ynrd violntionRt 

:j 1. Tho nonrd finda that tho sido yard addition dooa not 
!:ndd substantiollyto tho bulk or the building nnd that tho snmo ia 
n~ minimnl insignificant intruoion modo nocosanr.y by ~ho requira­
llmont for an additional oCjross Rtnirway. Tho !rent y~rd onclosuro !l1 of tho former loading nroo docs not incroaao tho bulk or tho buil­
; din9 and ia not nny closor to tho stroot than tho rest or tho 
;1 property, . 
II 

I
!; 2, It would causa a substantial hnrdahip to tho reti• II tionor not to nllow thoae ntinor violntionR. 

11 J. noth sotbnck vlolntiona rooult t~om the pcculi~r 
1: shnpo o£ tho sito and tho existinc:r otr.ucturoa tho site boinCJ 
1! oddly shapod as a rosult or MDTI\ tnkings ond th&.! atructuro bcinq 
il unununlly long. ~ 1 •. 

'f 1 4. Tho convorsion of the building fulfills tho intent 

11
of tho Ordinanco including recant atnondmontn whieh hnvo boon 

.jdosignod to upgrade tho ontiro nron. Tho project will bo bono­
:1 ficial to tho neighborhood and tho community as ono Qf tho first 
:. atopa in tho rovitalizntion or tho nrcn nnd nn up~rndi~~~ of tho 
.I UROBe 
II 

I! 
II n. hltoration of Non•Confor~ln~ ~tructur.oc 

!! 1. Tho City of Cnmbridqo hna conRistently maintAined 
II thnt no roliof from tho nonrd of Apponls is required for nn Dl• 
~~ torntion, roconatruction or onlnr9omont of n atructuro if tho 
i' otructural framo of tho buildinq remains unchnn9od, Such is tho 
!! cnao in this mattor. Accordin91y, tbo lloord finds thnt tha 
: proposed al tor.ntion contornts to tho Ordi nan co nnd that no 
livnrinnco or spocinl pormit is roquirod • .. 
li c. r.nrkin~ra 

:; 1. Soma confusion apparently oxintod ovor tho number 
il or. r.aquirod pnrkin~r spncos bocauso ·or tho nclorti.on or tho new 
;, parkin~ ordinnnco, h lottor wns rocoivod from nn abutter. 
:1 questioning tho allowance of pnrking at loss thAn tho minimum 
'I! required by tho new zoning ordinnnco, Tho Donrd tindR that in 
1! fact tho numbor of spaces to be provided, while not complying 
11 with tho liternl torms of tho prior ordinnnco,doos comply with tho 
il now ordinnnco. 
lj 
;; 2. l.owovor, ns n result of tho sizo of tho structure on. 
jl n lot which hns boon 9rontly roducod by tho oorlior tnkinqs, it iR 
;j impossible to comply with the lnndscnpin~ nnd layout ronuiromonts 
11 of tho parking ordinance. 

... 
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J~ Rindge Avonuo ~xtonaion ·~ ' 

. C~Jmbridoo, Mnssachusotts 
.. j. Caao No. 4RJ8 

J. Tho nonrd findsa 

(a) Thnt n litaral onforeomant of tho provisions 
ot tho Ordinance would involvo n substantial hnrdship in 
thnt tho existing structure would not be nblo to bo appro­
priately utilized. 

(b) Tho hnrdship is duo to tho poculinr sizo and 
shnpo or tho lot and tho building. 

(c) Dooirnblo roliot can bo grnntod without dotri• 
tnant to tho public good bocauso of the qonornl upgrading of 
the promisos roaultin9 from tho rohabilitntonJ to tho mnximu 
extant posaiblo, landscaping is baing provided around tho 
porimotor of tho proportyJ tho Potitionor hna extra pftrking 
ncrosa tho stroot within 400 toot of tho promiso&J and tho 
fnct thnt nn MDTA parking gnrage is undor construction on an 
~~joining property. 

4, Tho noard fu~thor discussed tho lensed parking across 
Rind<JO 1\Vonuo extension, nnd hns dotorminod that no zoning relief 
ia roquirod for ita ueo. 

5, 'l'ho Donrd, howovor, oxprossod soma concern regarding 
tho pnrkin9 in tho tront ot tho building, nnd, to minimizo such 
concern, hns nskod thnt cortain moditicntions bo mado, 

:: Tll&Jtcronc, tho noard ot Zoning J\ppoal unanimously vote to CnANT 
· tho vnrioncos ns sot forth nbovo, and roquost tho Suporintondont 
.of Uuildings to isauo tho necosaary permits to allow tho proposod 
. r~novntions, subjoct to tho following condition as it nffocts tho 

·· p~rking vnriAnco 1 

Pnr~llol pnrking only shnll bo nllowod in tho front of 
tho building, tho numbor of spacoa shall bo raducod 
from 17 by ot loast ono•half, only four ,curb cuts shall 
bo allowod fron• tho ontiro proporty on to Rindge Avenue 
txtonsion, and, to tho oxtont foasible nnd consiatont 
with tho foregoing, aidownlks and soma landaenping shall 
bo provided nlono tho front of tho building. rurthor, 
whilo not imposod as a conditiQn, tho nonrd urgoR tho 
Potitionur to provido aR much decorative lnndJcnping 
no ia comp~tibla with ita parkin~ lAyout. 

Votot ~·uu: ~onnoth Dulo)' 
\!neon t l'un.lco 
John llolh'UY 
IIUJ:h ltUJ'!lOll 
Ut•on~rm Su lf. \ vu1tfr=:, 

Hugh ~;ma l~usso 
(J /1 ,.,,~ ·,o:.C,{ I. 1 ~~~ .... ...... , 

, C a rpQ.r~ton. ...... :'·.~ .... :··. 

... 

. -~,~~~r: ., ... .. ·.~ .~~ 
NrTEf;T 1 1\ truo nnd corroet copy of dociaion.~J'.i;J,oa._:\P~th t.ho .~of ficas 
ot: tho .ci,ty Clo'rk .nnd Planning lloArd on · .~·Mnie:, :!·(h )9'81 :.•· 
by ,. . .. · .• "' ""' . 1 ., .... 't-.tcS "' SO~l:fl]~~J\Ya·:"- ;~-- I • • •• 

\ ·.1~·~:~r., _":. • .:··.~~. )~:~:~·~:;:··:··.~ 
Twonty days hnvo olnpsod uinco, tho C\n..tQ of fi~ .. ~~-.... ~ .• of •• ·th~ •. s.·dociaion • 

. No npponl hna boon tilod ~--~~~ 
· J\pponl hns boon tilod .lnd dlsnals-soa or Clonlad . ·· 

City clark, City of Cnmbr!dgo 
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Ranjit Singanayagam 
Coinmissioner 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 831 MASS. AVE. 
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02139 (617) 349·61 00 

July 10,2019 

BY EMAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL 

Kevin.P. O'Fiaherty, Esq. 
Goularon & Storrs 
400 Atlantic A venue 
Boston, MA 0211 0 
koflaherty@goulstonstorrs.com 

Re: 35 Cambridge Park Drive. Cambridge. MA. 

Dear Mr. O'Fiaherty; 

I am in receipt of your June 6, 2019letter concerning your client's position regarding the 
Housing Contribution, pursuant to Cambridge Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning Ordinance") Section 
11.202, for the redevelopment of the property located at 35 Cambridge Park Drive (the "Properly"). ~ 

An Incentive Project that is subject to Section 11.20~ of the Zoning Ordinance is defined as: 

Any new development that consists of at least thirty thousand (30,000) square feet of 
Gross Floor Area devoted to one or more.ofthe following uses listed in Section 4.30 
of the Zoning Ordinance: Sections 4.31 i-1 (Hotel or motel), 4.32 f(Radio and 
television studio}, 4.33 b-5 (College or University not exempt by statute, specifically 
including those uses and facilities listed in Subsection 4.56 c-4, c-5, and c-6), 4.33 c 
(Noncommercial Research Facility), 4.33 d (Health Care Facilities), 4.33 e (Social 
Service Facilities), 4.34 (Office and Laboratory Use), 4.35 (Retail Business and 
Consumer Service Establishments), 4.36 (Open Air or Drive In Retail Service), 4.37 
(Light Industry, Wholesale Business and Storage), and 4.38 (Heavy Industry). For the 
purpose of this definition, new development shall mean (I) construction of new 
buildings or additions to existing buildings to accommodate uses in the above list, (2) 
substantial rehabilitation of buildings to accommodate uses in the above list for 
which the buildings were not originally used, or (3) Gross Floor Area whose use is 
changed from a use not included in the above list to a use included in the above list. 
In no case shall Gross Floor Area devoted to a Municipal Service Facility or Other 
Government Facility be considered an Incentive Project. 
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Your client's project consists of adding a 47,179 square foot addition at the Property. It also 
consists of substantially rehabilitating the existing building at the Property. Your client's proposed 
use of the Property is an office and laboratory use. The original use of the building at the Property 
was steel.fabricatiort, which was an industrial use. Accordingly, the addition and substantial 
rehabilitation of the existing building at the Property both constitute new development, which i~ 
subject to the Housing Contribution, pursuant to Section 11.202 of the Zoning Ordin.ance. 

You have a right to appeal this determination pursuant to G.L. c.40A, §8 and Zoning 
Ordinance Article 1 0.00, Section 1 0.20. 

sm&/ 
Ranjit Singanayagam 
Commissioner 
Inspectional Services Department 

~ ... 
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VIA lfAND DELIVERY 

Mr. Ranj it Singanayagatn 
Comn1issioner 

June 6, 2019 

City of Cambridge Inspectional Services Department 
831 Massachusetts A venue 
Cambridge, MA 0213 9 

Re: 35 Cambridge Park Drive 

Dear Co!llmissioner Singanayagam: 

WRITER'S INFORMATION 
koflaherty@goulstonstoiTS.com 

617-574~6413 

This finn represents the owner of 35 Cambridge Park Drive. As you know, the owner 
has completed a renovation of the pre-existing technical office building, including the addition of 
47,179 square feet of gross floor area ("GFA") (collectively, the "Project"). I am writing to 
advise you of the owner's view regarding certain matters related to Section 11.202 of the 
Cmnbridge Zoning Ordinance, which relates to the Housing Contribution under Incentive 
Zoning. ':.· ' · · 

. As yoq_may_kn~w, the building was originally constructed in the 1950s and was used at 
that time, and for many years thereafter, by Bethlehem Steel for manufacturing and warehouse 
purposes. In 1981, the Board of Zoning Appeal for the City of Cambridge issued a variance 
(BZA Case no·. 4838) authorizing alterations to the structure to accommodate a change in use 
from warehouse to office use. St,arting in 1998, the.building was·occupied by Vecna, a 
technology company founded by a consortium of MIT Engineers. In December 2016, the 
Planning Board issueq a· Special Pennit (Case No. 314) to allow for the construction of a 4 7,179 
square foot addition to the building. The owner's renovation and expansion of the building did 
not and will not change Hs prior use. 

' . \ . 

Section 11.202 of the Ca_robridge Zoning Ordinance requires the developer of an 
Incentive Project to make a Housing Contribution. Section 2.000 defines an Incentive Project as 
"[a]ny new. deyelopment that consists of at least. thirty thousand (30,000) square feet of Gross 
Floor Area dev9t~d ~o [among other thing~]_offic~ 8!ld laboratory use". 

· We unperstand that an issue !!as ari~en regarding whether the Housing Contribution 
sho:tild be calculated using the GFA of 47,179 square feet, the amount of additional gross floor 
area, or 184,814 square feet, the GF A of the entire building after the exp~sion. · 

As we understm1d it, the question you are conside1-ing is how you are to interpret and 
apply th~ p~ovision ofSection2.000_ ~hich defines "new develop~ent" as the "substantial 

400 Atlantic Avenue • Bos~?n, Massachu~etts 02110·3333 • 617.48~.1776 Tel • 617.57JI.4112 Fa·x • www.goulstonstorrs.com 
. . . . . . 



......... , . 

. I 
Mr. Ranjit Singanayagam 
June 6, 2019· 
Page2 

rehabilitation of buildings to accommodate uses: .. for which the buildings were not originally 
used., We understand that it has been suggested that because.the building was originally used 
for a manufacturing and warehouse use, the entire building GF A of 184,814 should be included 
in calculating the Housing Con~ibution and not just the 47,l79 GFA which co11stitutes the actual 
additional gross floor area. · · · · 

The difference between the two approaches is substantial. If the entire gross floor area of 
the building is used to calculate the Housing Contribution, the result would be $2,494,989.00. If 
instead, only the area of the actual addition is used, the Housing Contribution would be 
$636,916.50. 

Section 2.000 deflnes a '·'n~w development" ~hich would trigger a Housing Contribution 
in several ways. First, Section 2.000 provides that a "new development" for which a Housing 
Contribution must be 1nade is "substantial construction of new buildings." A second definition of 
"new development" is "additions to existing buildings to accommodate uses in the above list," 
which include office use. A third definition of"new development" in Section 2.000 is where 
there is "substantial rehabilitation of buildings to accommodate uses ... for which the buildings 
were not originally used." For the reasons set out below, we believe that the second definition 
applies and that only the 4 7,179 sf addition should be used to calculate the Housing 
Contribution. 

It is a well-settled principle of statutory construction that statutes must be interpreted and 
applied according to their plain and unambiguous language. See, e.g., Construction Industry of • ·. 
Massachusetts v. Commissioner of Labor and Indus., 406 Mass. 162, 167 (1989)(the plain · 
language of a statute must be given effect). The plain language of Section 2.000 provides that a 
Housing Contribution obligation is triggered when (1) there is an addition to an existing building 
to accommodate, among other things, office use, or when (2) there is a substantial rehabilitation 
of a building to accommodate a use for which the building was not originally used. Section 
2.000 provides that the Housing Contribution for an addition to an existing building to 
accommodate, among other things, office use, shall be calculated using the additional GFA only. 

The plain language of Section 2.000 demonstrates that it is the first of these definitions 
which applies to the Project. The Project does not entail a "substantial rehabilitation" undertaken 
to "accommodate" the building to a use different from its original use. The building already was 
adapted from an industrial/manufacturing use to office use. Thus, that accommodation occurred 
more than 37 years ago. It is clear that the renovation of the building will accommodate the 
same use. For this reason, the Housing Contribution should be calculated using the 47,179 GFA 
that comprises the "addition to an existing building to accommodate" a technical office use. 

This approach is not only consistent with the plain language of Section 2.000, it is 
consistent with other established principles of statutory interpretation and application. For 
example, a court will interpret a statute in a manner that is workable and logical, which is 
consistent with other statutes, with considerations of public interest and sound policy, and in a 
manner that does not lead to harsh or inequitable results. See, e.g. Local589, Amalgamated 
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Transit Union v. MBTA, 392 Mass. 407,415 (1984), Hashimi v. Kalil, 388 Mass, 607, 610 
(1983) and Larkin v. Charlestown Savings Bank, 7 Mass.App.Ct. 178, 183 n. 9 (1979)(where the 
construction or interpretation of a statute is in question, hardship and inequitable treattnent 
flowing from one interpretation may be consider~d and should be avoided). 

Using the GFA of the entire structure to calculate an incentive payment when only a 
small addition has been added would dissuade an owner from undertaking adaptive re-use of 
buildings that had reached the end of their economic life with respect to certain uses, but not with 
respect to others. This would run counter to the City~s well stated land use policies of historic 
preservation and adaptive reuse of structures. Using the entire square footage of a building to 
calculate the Housing Contribution when the use of the existing building is not changing and that 
use is only being expanded would, in fact, discourage adaptive re-use and, potentially, the 
preservation of existing structures in Cambridge. 

An example of how such an interpretation of the definition of an Incentive Project could 
lead to an illogical result would be the Novartis campus on Massachusetts Ave. In that case, a 
former candy manufacturing plant (the "Neece Building") was converted to a lab use in 2002. In 
20 11, a new lab building was constructed across the street for the same use. In the future, if 
30,000 sf of either of those buildings underwent substantial rehabilitation, the new building 
would not be subject to a Housing Contribution payment, but the Neece Building would. There 
is no evidence in the statutory history of Section 11.200 or Section 2.000 that it was the intention 
of the amendment to create a two tier class of buildings for purpose~ .. of requiring a hotJSing 
contribution, where uses contained in structures that have been adaptively reused to office/lab ' • 
space would be burdened differently than such uses contained in newly constructed buildings. · 
Such "inequitable treatment" is precisely what the Supreme Judicial Court and the Appeals Court 
cautioned against in the cases cited above. · 

Finally, we must ask how Section 2. 000 has been applied where other property owners, 
including large institutional property owners, have adapted buildings from prior industrial or 
manufacturing to office uses and then, later, substantially renovated or expanded those adapted 
buildings. Given the fact that numerous buildings in Cambridge have been adapted from prior 
industrial or manufacturing uses to office uses, we must assume that this is not the first time the 
issue has been presented. If that assumption is correct, and other property ovvners have only 
been required to make incentive payments on the expansion space and not the entire building, 
equal protection considerations would certainly be implicated. 

Accordingly, we submit that the housing contribution should be calculated using the 
GFA of the area which was added and not the GFA of the whole building, the majority of which, 
as noted above, has not undergone a change in use. 

We appreciate your attention to and consideration of the foregoing. Please understand 
that we also reserve all of our client's rights with respect to the matters addressed herein and the 
interpretation and application of Sections 11.202 and 2.000 of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance. 
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Please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to discuss these matters. 

cc: Nancy Glowa, Esq. (via mail) 
Mr. Brian Fallon (via email) 
Robert Kubica, Esq. (via email) 
Mr. Dante Angelucci (via email) 
James Rafferty, Esq. (via email) 

~ino~rely, tf 2~~.1 ~·~ , .. I . t ..... .. . . 
. ·~· ... ! ·" · / I - /J('J ) 

~ ... . ·~.... .· ,• . . \ .. 

i- KevinP. O'Flaherty . J 

·· .. · ' '· 
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2650-50-51 

PROPERTIES AT CAMBRIDGE PARK, LLC, 

36 CAMBRIDGEPARK DRIVE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

2650-52 

HART CAMBRIDGE LLC 

C/ 0 HEITMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC, 

191 NORTH WACKER DRIVE. SUITE 2500 

CHICAGO, IL 60606 

267.2-6 

OGILBY, LYDIA P. 

336 WASHINGTON ST 

BELMONT, MA 02478 

267.4-291 

CPI/KING 87 CPO OWNER, LLC 

200 CAMBRIDGEPARK DR 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 0 2140 

267.2-266 

OCR 

251 CAUSEWAY STREET 

SUITE #900 

BOSTON, MA 02114 

269.5-101 

BRITE KLEEN CLEANERS 

C/0 THOMAS SULICK 

5 CAMBRIDGEPARK DR 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

269.5-101 

RAWTIE SEHGAL 

875 CONCORD TURNPIKE 

ARLINGTON, MA 02474 

2650-53 

DIV 35 CPO, LLC 

125 HIGH ST. 21ST FLOOR 

BOSTON, MA 02110 

268C-35 

APPLETREEWOOD, LLC. 

C/0 MCCARTHY LEGAL SERVICES LLC. 

1188 CENTRE ST. 

NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459 

267.2-263 

MASSACHUSETTS COMMONWEALTH OF 

STATE HOUSE 

BOSTON, MA 02133 

267.4-319 

PPF OFF 150 CAMBRIDGE PARK DR, LLC 

1585 BROADWAY, 37TH FLR 

NEW YORK, NY 10036 

269.5-101 

BERTUCCI'S PIZZA INC. 

155 OTIS STREET 

NORTHBOROUGH, MA 01532 

269.5-101 

DUNKIN DONUT 

C/0 RVN 

517 CONCORD AVE 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 

269.5-101 

GUILLERMO RIVIERA 

10 SPRING RD 

ARLINGTON, MA 02476 

/dP~ 
GOULSTON & STORRS PC ? 
C/0 KEVIN P. O'FLAHERTY, ESQ. 

400 ATLANTIC AVENUE 

BOSTON, MA 02110 

268C-37 /269.5-101 

MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION 

AUTHORITY 

10 PARK PLAZA 

BOSTON, MA 02116 

267.4-288 

PPF OFF 125 CAM BRIDE PARK DR, LLC 

1585 BROADWAY 37TH FLR 

NEW YORK, NY 10036 

267.4-305 

PPF OFF 100 CAMBRIDGEPARK DR LLC 

MORGAN STANLEY REAL ESTATE ADVISOR INC 

1585 BROADWAY 37TH FLR 

NEW YORK, NY 02140 . 

269.5-101 
SUNRISE LEARNING ACADEMY 2 LLC & 
Clll' OF CAMBRIDGE TAX TITLE 
C/0 JEFFERY WERRICK 
91 LAGRANGE ST 
CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467 

269.5-101 

BANK OF AMERICA REAL ESTATE DEPARTMENT 

100 FEDERAL ST 

BOSTN, MA 02110 
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